its pulps into finished products but instead concentrates on the production of
specialty market pulps that are sold to industrial companies producing a wide
variety of products. Rayonier manufactures its specialty pulp products to
customers' specifications. Approximately half of Rayonier's pulp sales are to
export customers, with the more important overseas markets being Western Europe
and Japan.

   S-3

   5

   USE OF PROCEEDS

   The Company intends to use the net proceeds from the sale of the Debentures
to retire approximately $100 million of short-term bank debt which was incurred
as bridge financing for the payment of a $90 million special dividend to ITT in
connection with a recapitalization program and for the settlement of
intercompany accounts with ITT. Pending such utilization, the proceeds may be
temporarily invested in short-term marketable securities.

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization of the
Company as of December 31, 1993 on a historical basis and as adjusted to give
effect to the sale of the Debentures and the application of the net proceeds
therefrom.

   DECEMBER 31, 1993
   ----------------------------
   OUTSTANDING   AS ADJUSTED
   -----------   ------------

   ($ IN MILLIONS)
Total Short-Term Debt.....   $   182   $   82
   -----------   ------------
Long-Term Debt:
  Debentures Offered Hereby.....   $   --   $  100
  7.5% Notes Due 2002.....   110   110
  Term Loan Due 1995-1997.....   100   100
  Medium-Term Notes Due 1998-1999.....   16   16
  Other Long-Term Debt.....   90   90
   -----------   ------------
   Total Long-Term Debt (exclusive of current
   installments).....   316   416
Equity:
  Common Shares.....   157   157
  Retained Earnings.....   449   449
   -----------   ------------
   Total Equity.....   606   606
   -----------   ------------
Total Capitalization.....   $ 1,104   $1,104
   -----------   ------------
   -----------   ------------

   S-4

   6

   SUMMARY OF HISTORICAL FINANCIAL AND OPERATING DATA

   The following summary of historical financial data for each year of the
five years ended December 31, 1993 is derived from the consolidated financial
statements of the Company. The data should be read in conjunction with the
consolidated financial statements, related notes and other financial information